

Nos. 04-277 & 04-281

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

NATIONAL CABLE & TELECOMMUNICATIONS ASSOCIATION, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

- and -

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION
and UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Petitioners,

v.

BRAND X INTERNET SERVICES, *et al.*,
Respondents.

ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**REPLY BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS THE VERIZON
TELEPHONE COMPANIES, GTE.NET LLC d/b/a VERIZON
INTERNET SOLUTIONS, and VERIZON INTERNET
SERVICES INC. IN SUPPORT OF REVERSAL**

WILLIAM P. BARR
MICHAEL E. GLOVER

EDWARD SHAKIN

JOHN P. FRANTZ

VERIZON

1515 N. Courthouse Road
Suite 500
Arlington, VA 22201
(703) 351-3860

ANDREW G. McBRIDE
Counsel of Record

EVE KLINDERA REED

KATHRYN COMERFORD TODD

WILEY REIN & FIELDING LLP

1776 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 719-7000

*Attorneys for Respondents the Verizon telephone companies,
GTE.Net LLC d/b/a Verizon Internet Solutions,
and Verizon Internet Services Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
STATEMENT PURSUANT TO RULE 29.6	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY	1
ARGUMENT	5
I. The Communications Act Does Not Compel the FCC To Strip Out the Transmission Component of Broadband Internet Access and Subject It to Outdated Common Carrier Regulation.	5
A. The Definition of “Telecommunications Services” Does Not Contain the Sweeping and Mechanistic Rule of Common Carriage That Respondents Advocate.	5
B. The Debate over the “Mutual Exclusivity” of “Telecommunications Services” and “Information Services” Need Not Be Resolved in This Case. . .	15
II. The Existence of Forbearance Authority Cannot Create Any Inference That the 1996 Act Radically Expanded Common Carrier Treatment.	16

Contents

	<i>Page</i>
III. Respondents' Heavy Reliance on the Anomalous Regulatory Treatment of DSL Is Misplaced.	17
CONCLUSION	20

Cited Authorities

Page

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc., 467 U.S. 837 (1984)</i>	6
<i>Fox Television Stations, Inc. v. FCC, 280 F.3d 1027, reh'g granted on other grounds, 293 F.3d 537 (D.C. Cir. 2002)</i>	17
<i>National Ass'n of Regulatory Utility Commissioners v. FCC, 525 F.2d 630 (D.C. Cir. 1976)</i>	2, 9
<i>National Cable & Telecommunications Ass'n v. Gulf Power Co., 534 U.S. 327 (2002)</i>	16
<i>Southwestern Bell Telephone Co. v. FCC, 19 F.3d 1475 (D.C. Cir. 1994)</i>	9
<i>Turner Broadcasting System, Inc. v. FCC, 512 U.S. 622 (1994)</i>	14
<i>Turner Broadcasting System, Inc. v. FCC, 520 U.S. 180 (1997)</i>	14
<i>United States v. Bean, 537 U.S. 71 (2002)</i>	13
<i>United States Telecom Ass'n v. FCC, 290 F.3d 415 (D.C. Cir. 2002), cert. denied, 538 U.S. 940 (2003)</i>	10

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>United States Telecom Ass'n v. FCC</i> , 359 F.3d 554, cert. denied, 125 S. Ct. 313 (2004) ..	10
<i>Virgin Islands Telephone Corp. v. FCC</i> , 198 F.3d 921 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	9, 10

FEDERAL STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

47 U.S.C. § 153(20)	6, 7
47 U.S.C. § 153(43)	6, 7
47 U.S.C. § 153(46)	7, 17
47 U.S.C. § 230	18
47 U.S.C. § 230(a)(4)	12
47 U.S.C. § 230(b)	12
47 U.S.C. § 230(b)(1)	12
47 U.S.C. § 230(b)(2)	12
Telecommunications Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-104 (1996), 110 Stat. 153	1
Telecommunications Act of 1996, § 706	12, 13, 18
Telecommunications Act of 1996, § 706(a)	12, 13
Telecommunications Act of 1996, § 706(b)	12
Telecommunications Act of 1996, § 706(c)(1)	5, 13

Cited Authorities

Page

ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS

<i>AT&T Submarine Systems Inc.,</i> 13 F.C.C.R. 21,585 (1998)	9
<i>Amendment of Section 64.702 of the Commission's</i> <i>Rules & Regulations,</i> 77 F.C.C.2d 384 (1980)	9
<i>Appropriate Framework for Broadband Access to the</i> <i>Internet Over Wireline Facilities,</i> 17 F.C.C.R. 3019 (2002)	8, 18
<i>Availability of Advanced Telecommunications</i> <i>Capabilities in the United States,</i> 19 F.C.C.R. 20,540, 2004 FCC LEXIS 5157 (2004) ..	10
<i>Cable & Wireless, PLC,</i> 12 F.C.C.R. 8516 (1997)	2, 9, 10
<i>Federal-State Joint Board on Universal Service,</i> 13 F.C.C.R. 11,501 (1998)	15
<i>Review of Regulatory Requirements for Incumbent</i> <i>LEC Broadband Telecommunications Services,</i> 16 F.C.C.R. 22,745 (2001)	18
<i>Wireless Broadband Access Task Force Report,</i> GEN Docket No. 04-163 (rel. Mar. 8, 2005), at http://hraunfoss.fcc.gov/edocs_public/ attachmatch/DOC-257247A1.pdf	10

Cited Authorities

Page

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

141 Cong. Rec. S7996 (daily ed. June 8, 1995)	7
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 104-204 (1995)	3
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 104-458 (1996)	3, 11, 12
S. Rep. No. 104-23 (1995)	7
S. Conf. Rep. No. 104-230 (1996)	3, 12

MISCELLANEOUS

Reply Comments of Verizon Communications, GEN Docket No. 00-185 (filed Jan. 10, 2001), at http://gullfoss2.fcc.gov/prod/ecfs/ retrieve.cgi?native_or_pdf=pdf&id_document= 6512358434	8
